fiscal year. 

c. Club members are recognized as Charter members of the USJF. 

c.d. At-large club. If not a member of a yudanshakai, a club is an at-large club; 

provided, however, that a club has not been an at-large club for a period of 

more than three-hundred sixty-four (364) consecutive days. 

2. Ilndividual Membership 

a.  Yudansha (Black Belt). A regular Yudansha member is one who is a member of 

a USJF registered at-large Club or Club holding membership in a 

Yudanshakai, and who has a rank of shodan or higher that is recognized by